
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 
Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), 
Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion), 
George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members  (Invitees) 
 
Councillors : Mustafa Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and Chris James (Enfield West) 
 

Note: Conduct at Meetings of the Cabinet 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

PART 1 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 21 February 

2024. 
 

5. COUNCIL HOUSING WORK PLAN 2024/25  (Pages 13 - 46) 
 
 A report from the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration is attached.  

(Key decision – reference number 5720) 
 

6. APPROVAL OF COUNCIL CAPITAL AND THE PROGRESSION OF 
BOWES EAST AND EDMONTON GREEN QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS  
(Pages 47 - 292) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Environment and Communities is 

attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5694) 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

7. THE AWARD OF LEASE OF MILLFIELD COMPLEX  (Pages 293 - 368) 
 
 A report from the Interim Director of Parks, Leisure & Culture is attached.  

(Key decision – reference number 5699) 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 
See also Item 12 in Agenda – Part 2. 
 

8. DELIVERY OF A MENTAL HEALTH HUB  (Pages 369 - 406) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director – People is attached.  (Key decision – 

reference number 5590) 



 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

9. DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS/UNDERPERFORMING PROPERTY ASSETS  
(Pages 407 - 472) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Resources is attached.  (Key decision 

– reference number 5701) 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the meeting of the Cabinet scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 17 April 2024 is not required and is cancelled. The dates of 
future meetings will be confirmed following Annual Council on 15 May 2024. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the items of business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda.) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 2 
 
 

12. THE AWARD OF LEASE OF MILLFIELD COMPLEX  (Pages 473 - 498) 
 
 Item 6 above refers. 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 21.2.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi 

(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil 
(Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory 
Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Tim 
Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) and 
George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 

 
ABSENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Chinelo Anyanwu 

(Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local 
Economy), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Cohesion), Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Non-geographical)) and Chris James (Associate 
Cabinet Member (Enfield West))  

 
OFFICERS: Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director – People), Fay 

Hammond (Executive Director - Resources), Joanne Drew 
(Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration), Penny 
Halliday (Director of Meridian Water), Olga Bennet (Director of 
Finance: Capital & Commercial), Neil Best (Head of Education 
Strategic Resourcing & Partnerships), Terry Osborne (Director 
of Law and Governance), and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor Mustafa 

Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Councillor Ahmet Hasan 
(Enfield North) 
Members and officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nesil Caliskan, Gina 
Needs, Ayten Guzel and Chris James. Apologies for lateness were received 
from Councillor Chinelo Anyanwu. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members received advice from the Monitoring Officer in respect of declaring 
interests, particularly in respect of Council Tax, Council Tax Support and Rent 
Setting. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 21.2.2024 

 

- 2 - 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 
January 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 BUDGET REPORT 2024/25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – Resources, in respect of setting the 
Revenue Budget for 2024/25 and the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) 2024/25 to 2028/29, and also setting the Council Tax levels for the 
2024/25 financial year including the Greater London Authority (GLA) precept. 
The budget pressures being faced and the background to the proposed 
decisions were highlighted, and officers were thanked for all their hard work. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, if was advised from early data that around 
95% of councils were expecting to incre
[...]
ipts and capital grants) to increase the schools capital budget to 
£15.1m  
ii. The use of £5.9m unused schools’ capital grant to repay historic schools 
related borrowing, (paragraph 44 in the report). 
 
II. To provide approval to spend for the 2024/25 programme (further to 
Council approval of the overall 2024/25 capital budget envelope KD5502) 
(Appendix A). 
 
IV. To note the further earmarking of £12.9m of capital grant as funding for 
SEN projects currently held in pipeline (see Appendix A of the report). 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 7:00pm. 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

15 SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 
2023/24 - 2024/25 - UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
 

Page 10



 

CABINET - 21.2.2024 

 

- 11 - 

The Cabinet noted the information set out in the confidential appendix to the 
report considered earlier in the agenda. 
 

16 MERIDIAN WATER OPTIMISATION BUSINESS CASE  
 
Cllr Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council) introduced the confidential 
report of the Director of Meridian Water.  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out in the 
confidential report. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  
  
  

London Bo
[...]
d Quality Standard 

b. The Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard 

c. The Neighbourhood and Community Standard 

d. The Tenancy Standard. 
The RSH will also have the power to issue a Code of Practice in relation  to 
these Standards. 

b. On site inspections by the RSH on a four yearly cycle to test compliance 

with the new Consumer Standards.  A new charge will be levied for 

membership based on landlord size. For 2023-2024 the charge for 

providers with over 1,000 units was at £5.40 per unit. The rates for 2024-

2025 have not yet been confirmed. 

c. The Building Safety Regulator (BSR) will start reviewing Building Safety 
Case files for above 50 metre buildings. 

d. Additionally, the BSR has taken responsibility for all Building Control 
approvals in respect of high-rise blocks (above 18 metres in height).  
There is some uncertainty at present in terms of the timescales for 
processing, although this is likely to be an eight-week minimum period 
with a charge of £144/hour for processing.  As there is little experience so 
far in the sector of this approach, there is some reticence from contractors 
to adopt their usual Principal Designer role, so the Council is closely 

i. Approve the Work Plan for 2024/25 for the Council Housing service to 

drive forward improvement in services and resident satisfaction. 

ii. Note the Tenant Satisfaction Measure scores which will be submitted 

to the Regulator of Social Housing in March.   

iii. Ask the Housing Scrutiny Panel to review progress of the plan 

alongside Cabinet’s oversight of progress through the monitoring of 

key performance indicators in the Corporate Performance dashboard 

Page 14



monitoring the situation.  However, it is likely to impact lead-in times for 
projects and the sign off process which may affect delivery of our 
investment programme and leaseholder billing.       

e. Update to the Statutory Complaints Handling Code which will be a joint 
complaint handling code worki
[...]
ffic (weekday PM peak period) 

 Road safety. This assessed: 
i. Total number of collisions (all types) 
ii. Killed or seriously injured casualties - vulnerable road users 

(pedestrian and cyclists) 

 Mode shift potential. This assessed: 
i. Public transport accessibility level 
ii. Length of cycle route network within reach 
iii. Walking potential 
iv. Cycling potential 

 Population. This assessed: 
i. Residential population 

I. Note the findings and ongoing exploratory work in relation to the creation 
of two new quieter Neighbourhoods at Bowes East and Edmonton Green. 
 

II. Note that a further Key Decision report will be brought for approval after 
statutory consultation has been concluded, to invite a decision on whether 
to agree and implement either or both schemes. 

 
III. Approve the addition of £1.6m to the capital programme funded by 

borrowing (£1.4m) and grant (£0.2m), to increase the total budget of the 
schemes to £2m to facilitate the design, consultation, and (if agreed) 
implementation of the schemes in in FY 24/25. 

 

Page 48



 

 

ii. Number of primary and secondary school pupils living within 
the potential QN area 

 Health and deprivation. This assessed: 
i. Index of multiple deprivation 
ii. Percentage of children obese at reception year 
iii. Percentage of children obese at year 6 
iv. Proportion of residents completing 2x 10-minute active travel 

trips 

 Open space accessibility. This assessed: 
i. Size of area deficient in public open space 
ii. Number of children’s play space 

 Air quality and climate emergency: 
i. Concentration of NO2, PM2.5 and PM10  
ii. Overall climate risk  

 Trip attractors. This included: 
i. Number of schools within the potential QN (weighted by 

number of pupils) 
ii. Number of amenities in the area, such as pharmacies, 

community centres, youth centres etc 
 

4. Based on the above assessment, the Journey’s and Places team identified 
two new areas that could be improved by transforming them i
[...]
emberton  wesley.pemberton@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Haselbury 

Key Decision 
Number  

KD 5699 

Implementation 
date, if not called 
in: 

 

Classification: Part 1 & 2 (Para 3) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. This report sets out proposals to let Millfield House & Theatre site (but not 
including the adjoining park land known as St. David’s Park) (the 
property/site) for use as a theatre, performing arts school and performing 

Page 293 Agenda Item 7

mailto:wesley.pemberton@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

arts college (including the hiring out of space at the property to community 
groups and community users).  This report outlines the Councils options 
and reasons for recommending the preferred recommended bidder.  

 
Recommendations 

 
Background and Options 

2. Millfield Arts Centre was opened as an arts centre in 1979, with the 
Theatre opening in 1988.  Both underwent refurbishment in 2010. The site 
is beside the A10 on Silver Street, Edmonton and consists of Millfield 
House and theatre complex and its outbuildings.  
 

3. Millfield House (Grade II* listed) is currently used by Platinum Arts 
Academy as a dance and theatre college, the Over 50s Forum and a 
variety of local arts groups. The house contains dance studios, arts rooms, 
a sound recording space, a pottery workshop and kiln, and a public library 
with c15,000pa attendance (many of these are students at the college). 
 

I. Agree to grant a lease of the Millfield House & Theatre site to Platinum 
Performing Arts, for up to 30 years to include: 

 A peppercorn rent for years 1-5. 

 On the 5th and 10th anniversary of the term a rent review based 
on Platinum Performing Art accounts. 

 See Part 2 

 Further rent reviews on the 20th and 25th anniversary of the 
term 

 On the 5th anniversary of the term of the commencement date, 
a break option will be exercisable by the Council in it’s absolute 
discretion or by the lessee. 

 From the 10th anniversary of the term, a 6 months’ notice 
rolling break option will be exercisable by the Council in it’s 
absolute discretion or by the lessee. 

 The lease to prohibit assignment, subletting and charging of 
the lease and premises. 

 The lease will restrict use of the premises for cultural (as a 
theatre) and community use only 

II. Delegate Authority to the Director of Leisure, Parks and Culture and the 
Director of Property, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public 
Spaces, Culture and Local Economy to finalise lease terms and any 
associated documentation in consultation with the Director of Law and 
Governance.  

III. To note that as no change of use of the site is proposed, public 
consultation is not required as suggested in KD5637. 

IV. To note that the terms of the lease are to include full repair and 
maintenance of the site. 

V. To note that the library at Millfield will remain on the site and will 
continue to be provided by Platinum Performing Arts.  

VI. To agree a separate service level agreement in relation to the library 
service 

Page 294



 

 

4. Millfield Theatre has a 368-seat auditorium, bar, kitchen and backstage 
spaces. The Theatre is also available for hire for private events.  
 
Current Operations 

5. In late 2020 Platinum Performing Arts (PPA) moved into Millfield House, 
and as a trial in 2021 they took on the management of the site, which 
includes theatre programming and operating the community library on 
behalf of the council. The purpose of the trial was to explore the potential 
for revenue savings while maintaining the cultural venue for public and 
community use.  
 

6. The current theatre programme includes original performances, 
pantomime, comedy, wrestling, children’s shows, popular and arts theatre, 
music nights, cabaret, karaoke and more, including both professional and 
community productions and a popular school’s dance festival each June.  
 

7. The theatre also includes programming for local communities including, 
Greek Arts 
[...]
 mental health services, a community café for out of hours crisis
support, along with a service helping individuals maintain and improve
their long-term health conditions.

1. Agree to create a Mental Health Hub at Park Avenue bringing together
teams currently working across two sites and improve the offer to service
users and residents.

2. Approve the overall budget of £3.387m to deliver a new Mental Health
Hub, (funded by £3.25m Better Care Fund, £60k CCP contribution, £77k
Section 106 Grant). The total budget consists of £2.86m Capital and
£0.53m Revenue.

3. Approve the addition of £2.86m to the approved Capital programme.

4. Note that £0.2m of this will be used for the relocation of the Resource
Centre from Park Avenue to another appropriate site. This project will be
managed via Accommodation Board.

5. Note that co-location of these services will also give the Council vacant
possession of 58-60 Silver Street, enabling its disposal, letting,
redevelopment or re-purposing.

6. Delegated authority to the Director of Property to procure, award and enter
into contract with the relevant suppliers to support delivery of the project.

Page 370



5. These additional services will provide low-level step-down support, assist
in preventing social isolation and aim to reduce escalation of an
individual’s mental and physical health conditions. The need to provide
support for long term physical health conditions and in-particular for those
mental health needs, is a well referenced approach.

6. The importance of supporting independence is embedded within the
overarching vision for Adult Social Care: This aims to deliver good quality,
safe, joined up and personalised health and social care services, that
support independence, choice, and control, and meet the needs of
individuals and their carers at the right time and in the best place. The
focus is on prevention, but when care and support is needed; strive to
provide this in a community setting wherever possible.

Improv
[...]
) are no longer 

required for operational purposes or are underperforming or exceptional 
circumstances exist. They have therefore been identified as surplus and 
released for sale.   

 
 
 

Why the need for Asset Sales 
 
5. Through prudent and effective management of its assets , coupled with a 

pragmatic policy of  “right-sizing” it’s portfolios in line with  the resources 

I. Agree that the Council proceeds with the disposal of the property 
assets listed in the table contained in both the appendix and 
confidential appendix (which includes receipt estimates) to this report 
at the earliest opportunity (subject to appropriate due diligence 
investigations). 

 
II. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Procurement in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources 
and Director of Property  (and otherwise in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation) to market and finalise terms of sale 
with successful bidders in order  to achieve best consideration. 

 

Page 408



available , a sustainable approach to property ownership can be delivered. 
This approach will therefore assist in identifying assets for disposal.  

 
In addition, other legislative changes are shaping the reviews of the Council’s 
asset base including the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards (MEES) 
legislation, aligned with the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency 
(and the need to reduce carbon emissions and revenue costs in inefficient 
buildings) and more recently the changes to the Town & Country Planning 
Use Classes Order. 

 
The Councils non-operational estate also needs to deliver an acceptable 
Return on Investment and therefore the recycling of capital receipts from 
sales of underperforming assets into the acquisition of new performing assets 
(where a regeneration objective is involved) also has an important place 
within the SAMP. 

 
Finally, the adverse hangover impact of the Covid 19 Pandemic in 2020, 
recent significant increase

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for 
Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Rick Jewell 
(Cabinet Member for Environment) and George Savva MBE 
(Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 

 
ABSENT Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 

Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and 
Regulatory Services), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement) and Gina Needs (Cabinet Member 
for Community Safety and Cohesion)  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director – People), Fay Hammond (Executive Director - 
Resources), Perry Scott (Executive Director – Environment 
and Communities), Joanne Drew (Strategic Director of 
Housing and Regeneration), Cheryl Headon (Acting Director 
of Leisure, Parks and Culture), Richard Eason (Programme 
Director, Journeys & Places), Nick Denny (Director of 
Property), Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance), 
and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor Mustafa 

Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Councillor Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Councillor Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North), 
Councillor Chris James (Enfield West) 
Opposition Member observing (Councillor Reece Fox) 
Local press representative 
Officers and public observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan welcomed everyone to the meeting, and thanked 
Councillor Ergin Erbil as Deputy Leader for stepping in while she was away. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abdul Abdullahi, Susan 
Erbil, Tim Leaver, and Gina Needs. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 2 - 

 
3 DEPUTATIONS  

 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 
February 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 COUNCIL HOUSING WORK PLAN 2024/25  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration, reviewing the progress 
of the Council Housing Service over the last year and the proposed Work Plan 
for 2024/25. An improvement plan for 2023/24 was implemented and 
significant progress achieved as detailed in the report. Surveys showed that 
tenant satisfaction was high and had increased from 2022/23. The revised 
plan for 2024/25 was included in the report and included wider actions in 
respect of Decent Homes compliance, particularly the regeneration of the 
Joyce and Snells estate. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, officers confirmed that the shortfall of £43m 
over the next 10 years referenced in the report meant that works could only be 
delivered at a certain pace, but if the Council received additional grant funding 
or greater flexibility it would be able to increase decent homes standard 
delivery. It was advised that an 83% level of decency was anticipated by the 
end of this month. The delivery was across the whole borough and focused on 
components failure, including kitchens, bathrooms and roofs. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Approve the Work Plan for 2024/25 for the Council Housing service to drive 
forward improvement in services and resident satisfaction.  
 
II. Note the Tenant Satisfaction Measure scores which will be submitted to the 
Regulator of Social Housing in March.  
 
III. Ask the Housing Scrutiny Panel to review progress of the plan alongside 
Cabinet’s oversight of progress through the monitoring of key performance 
indicators in the Corporate Performance dashboard. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

6 APPROVAL OF COUNCIL CAPITAL AND THE PROGRESSION OF 
BOWES EAST AND EDMONTON GREEN QUIETER NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 3 - 

Cllr Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment) introduced the report of 
the Executive Director – Environment and Communities, providing an 
overview of the Bowes East and Edmonton Green Quieter Neighbourhoods 
and seeking approval for capital funding to progress the project. He 
highlighted the aims of creating an attractive and safe environment for active 
and sustainable travel, and delivering benefits including improved air quality 
and improvements in people’s health. Bowes and Edmonton Green had been 
chosen as the next sites for Quieter Neighbourhoods following assessment. 
These were currently in the early design stages. The Journeys & Places Team 
was thanked for their excellent work. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, more details were provided on the 
engagement with residents in both areas, which had been carried out in two 
stages. In January and February this year, residents were given the 
opportunity to comment on specific design proposals, and the information 
gathered was currently being assimilated. Ward councillors had also been 
fully engaged. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Note the findings and ongoing exploratory work in relation to the creation of 
two new quieter Neighbourhoods at Bowes East and Edmonton Green.  
 
II. Note that a further Key Decision report will be brought for approval after 
statutory consultation has been concluded, to invite a decision on whether to 
agree and implement either or both schemes.  
 
III. Approve the addition of £1.6m to the capital programme funded by 
borrowing (£1.4m) and grant (£0.2m), to increase the total budget of the 
schemes to £2m to facilitate the design, consultation, and (if agreed) 
implementation of the schemes in in FY 24/25. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

7 THE AWARD OF LEASE OF MILLFIELD COMPLEX  
 
Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local 
Economy) introduced the report of the Interim Director of Parks, Leisure & 
Culture, setting out proposals to let Millfield House and Theatre site. The 
reasons for recommendation of Platinum Performing Arts as the preferred 
recommended bidder were outlined in the report. 
 
Members welcomed that the future of this site would be secured in this way, 
and the commitment that it would be kept as a vibrant cultural venue in 
Edmonton. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed that the library at Millfield 
would remain on the site and continue to be provided, in partnership with the 
Council’s Library service. 



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 4 - 

 
Also in response to questions from Members, it was clarified that the rent 
reviews would be based on market rents and that they would occur on the 5th, 
10th, 15th, 20th and 25th anniversaries of the grant of the lease. It was further 
clarified that the break clause would also be exercisable on the 10th 
anniversary of the grant of the lease and thereafter upon either party having 
served 6 months prior notice of their intention to terminate. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Agree to grant a lease of the Millfield House & Theatre site to Platinum 
Performing Arts, for up to 30 years to include:  

 A peppercorn rent for years 1-5.  

 On the 5th and 10th anniversary of the term a rent review based on market 
rents.  

 Further rent reviews on the 15th, 20th and 25th anniversary of the term. 

 On the 5th anniversary of the term of the commencement date, a break 
option will be exercisable by the Council in it’s absolute discretion or by the 
lessee.  

 From the 10th anniversary of the term, a 6 months’ notice rolling break 
option will be exercisable by the Council in it’s absolute discretion or by the 
lessee.  

 The lease to prohibit assignment, subletting and charging of the lease and 
premises.  

 The lease will restrict use of the premises for cultural (as a theatre) and 
community use only.  
 
II. Delegate Authority to the Director of Leisure, Parks and Culture and the 
Director of Property, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public 
Spaces, Culture and Local Economy to finalise lease terms and any 
associated documentation in consultation with the Director of Law and 
Governance.  
 
III. To note that as no change of use of the site is proposed, public 
consultation is not required as suggested in KD5637.  
 
IV. To note that the terms of the lease are to include full repair and 
maintenance of the site.  
 
V. To note that the library at Millfield will remain on the site and will continue to 
be provided by Platinum Performing Arts.  
 
VI. To agree a separate service level agreement in relation to the library 
service. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

8 DELIVERY OF A MENTAL HEALTH HUB  
 



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 5 - 

Cllr Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) introduced 
the report of the Executive Director – People, seeking approval for the delivery 
of a Mental Health Hub at Park Avenue, Enfield. She noted that creation of the 
hub was a manifesto commitment, and that it would provide an integrated 
service and ensure an easy point of access. The 58-60 Silver Street building 
would also be freed up for disposal. 
 
In response to Members’ queries in respect of the funding sources, it was 
confirmed that no borrowing was required and the hub would be mainly 
funded from the Better Care funds set aside for this project, with additional 
funds from Section 106 and Corporate Condition Programme contribution. 
Members welcomed the report and looked forward to the progress of this 
project. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Agree to create a Mental Health Hub at Park Avenue bringing together 
teams currently working across two sites and improve the offer to service 
users and residents.  
 
II. Approve the overall budget of £3.387m to deliver a new Mental Health Hub, 
(funded by £3.25m Better Care Fund, £60k CCP contribution, £77k Section 
106 Grant). The total budget consists of £2.86m Capital and £0.53m 
Revenue.  
 
III. Approve the addition of £2.86m to the approved Capital programme.  
 
IV. Note that £0.2m of this will be used for the relocation of the Resource 
Centre from Park Avenue to another appropriate site. This project will be 
managed via Accommodation Board.  
 
V. Note that co-location of these services will also give the Council vacant 
possession of 58-60 Silver Street, enabling its disposal, letting, redevelopment 
or re-purposing.  
 
VI. Delegate authority to the Director of Property to procure, award and enter 
into contract with the relevant suppliers to support delivery of the project. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

9 DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS/UNDERPERFORMING PROPERTY ASSETS  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director – Resources, seeking agreement to dispose of the property 
assets identified in the appendix to the report. Each site would be marketed 
accordingly, depending on the type of property, and this would be a 
competitive process to secure a winning bid. Officers gave assurance of full 
due diligence, and that value of assets would be maximised. 
 



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 6 - 

In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed the receipts generated 
from the caretakers’ house sales would be ringfenced so as to remain within 
Education and to be used to develop special educational needs provision. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Agree that the Council proceeds with the disposal of the property assets 
listed in the table contained in both the appendix and confidential appendix 
(which includes receipt estimates) to the report at the earliest opportunity 
(subject to appropriate due diligence investigations).  
 
II. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and Director of Property 
(and otherwise in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation) to 
market and finalise terms of sale with successful bidders in order to achieve 
best consideration. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 
Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

12 THE AWARD OF LEASE OF MILLFIELD COMPLEX  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet decision is recorded under item 7 above. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.31 pm. 
 
 
 


